policies that have a significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements.

4.2 	 Key Sources of Estimation Uncertainty

	 The key assumption concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year is
discussed below:

	 Fair value of investment properties

	 The Group carries its investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in profit or loss. The
Group had engaged independent professional valuers to determine the fair values and there are no material events that affect
the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuers is most sensitive to the
estimated yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the valuation is described in
Note 6.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated yield rate and discount
rate:

Fair value

Increase/(decrease)

 2018
 RM’000

 2017
 RM’000

Yield rate

+ 0.25%  (424,333)  (405,458)

- 0.25% 457,276  438,795

Discount rate

+ 0.25%  (146,131)  (160,430)

- 0.25% 148,948  166,057

	 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties are further explained in Note 6.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

K L C C P  STA P L E D  G RO U P

S E C
0 5

|
K

L
C

C
 P

R
O

P
E

R
T

Y
 H

O
L

D
IN

G
S

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

  |

2 4 2

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

 Lands and
 buildings*

 RM’000

 Project
 in

 progress
 RM’000

 Furniture
 and

 fittings
 RM’000

 Plant
 and

 equipment
 RM’000

 Office
 equipment

 RM’000

 Motor
 vehicles
 RM’000

 Crockery,
 linen and

[…]

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a
significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amount of assets and liabilities within the next financial year is
discussed below:

	 Fair valuation of investment properties

	 The Group and the Fund carry their investment properties at fair value, with changes in fair values being recognised in profit
or loss. The Group and the Fund had engaged an independent professional valuer to determine the fair value and there are
no material events that affect the valuation between the valuation date and financial year end.

	 The determined fair value of the investment properties by the independent professional valuer is most sensitive to the
estimated yield rate and discount rate. The range of the yield rate and the discount rate used in the valuation is described in
Note 6.

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the fair value measurement to changes in estimated term yield rate,
discount rate and its corresponding sensitivity result in a higher or lower fair value measurement:

Fair value

Increase/(decrease)

 2018
 RM’000

 2017
 RM’000

Yield rate

- 0.25% 259,557 250,040

+ 0.25% (239,735) (229,326)

Discount rate

- 0.25% 133,206 142,401

+ 0.25% (129,688) (136,676)

	 The other key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the investment properties, are further explained in Note 6.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

A n n u a l  R e p o r t  2 0 1 8

SE
C

01
SE

C
02

SE
C

03
SE

C
04

SE
C

05

3 4 3

SE
C

06
SE

C
07

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Group/Fund

Building
Improvements

 RM’000

 Office
Equipment

 RM’000

 Work-in
Progress
 RM’000

Total
 RM’000

At 31 December 2018

Cost

At 1 January 2018 930  51  552  1,533

Additions 456  2  958  1,416

Transfer  552  -  (552)  -

At 31 December 2018 1,938  53  958  2,949

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 January 2018 233  38  -  271

Charge for the year (Note 21) 283  10  -  293

At 31 December 2018 516  48  -  564

Net Carrying Amount 1,422  5  958  2,385

At 31 December 2017

Cost

At 1 January 2017 422  50  -  472

Additions 508  1  552  1,061

At 31 December 2017 930  51  552  1,533

Accumulated Depreciation

At 1 January 2017 135  28  -  163

Charge for the year (Note 21) 98  10  -  108

At 31 December 2017 233  38  -  271

Net Carrying Amount 697  13  552  1,262

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018

K L C C P  STA P L E D  G RO U P

S E C
0 7

|
K

L
C

C
 R

E
IT

 F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 S

TA
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

  |

3 4 4

6.	 INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

Group/Fund

 2018
 RM’000

 2017
 RM’000

At 1 January  9,176,045  9,092,344

Fair value adjustments  12,042  81,496

Additions during the year  2,744  2,205

At 31 December  9,190,831  9,176,045

	 The investment properties are stated at fair value, which have been determined based on valuations performed by an independent
professional valuer. The valuation method used in determining the valuations is the investment method.

	 The following are recognised in profit or loss in respect of the investment properties:

Group/Fund

 2018
 RM’000

 2017
 RM’000

Rental income  588,523  585,469

Direct operating expenses (27,677)  (28,005)

 560,846 557,464

	 Policy on transfer between levels

	 The fair value of an asset to be transferred between levels is determined as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that